

S259522

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

RAUL BERROTERAN II,
Petitioner,

vs.

**THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
LOS ANGELES COUNTY,**
Respondent.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY,
Real Party in Interest

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE
CASE No. B296639

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC. IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF
DEFENDANT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST FORD MOTOR CO.**

Alan J. Lazarus (Bar No. 129767)
FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
Four Embarcadero Center, 27th Floor
San Francisco, California 94111
Telephone: +1 415 591 7500
Facsimile: +1 415 591 7510
alan.lazarus@faegredrinker.com

Attorneys for the Product Liability Advisory
Council, Inc., *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS.....	8
I. ISSUE PRESENTED.....	9
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	10
III. NATURE OF THE CASE.....	11
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
V. DISCUSSION.....	14
A. The Conflicting Cases.....	14
1. Wahlgren v. Coleco Indus., Inc.	14
2. Berroteran v. Superior Court.....	17
B. The Court of Appeal’s Rationale for Rejecting Wahlgren Lacks Merit.....	21
C. There is No Basis for the Court of Appeal’s Reversal of the Burden of Proof.....	29
D. The Court of Appeal’s Expansive Approach to Admissibility of Former Deposition Testimony Would Negatively Transform the Conduct of Depositions, Significantly Increase the Burdens and Costs of Discovery, and Unfairly and Disproportionately Prejudice Product Manufacturers.....	30
VI. CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Berroteran v. Superior Court</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 518	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Beeler</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 953	29
<i>People v. Bonin</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 808.....	29
<i>People v. Lucas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 415	29
<i>Wahlgren v. Coleco Indus., Inc.</i> (1984) 151 Cal.App.3d 543.....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
C.C.P. § 2025.230	30
Cal. Evid. Code § 1291	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6).....	30
Fed. R. Evid. 804	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Blank, <i>Five Strategies for Rule 30(b)(6)</i> <i>Depositions</i> , TRIAL (August 2007) at 40.....	28

Carter E. Strang & Giuseppe W. Pappalardo, *Corporate Representative Deposition Update – Traps for the Unwary*, *Inter Alia*, Articles in the News, available at <https://www.tuckerellis.com/webfiles/Corporate%20Rep%20Deposition%20Update.pdf> (last visited Nov. 18, 2020)..... 24

Casey Kaufman & Brian Malloy, *The Person Most Qualified Deposition – Tools and Tips*, FORUM, March/April 2016, at 16..... 28

Craig C. Martin & Anthony B. Borich, *Preparing Your Witness for Deposition: Best Practices*, available at https://jenner.com/system/assets/assets/6170/original/Witness_Preparation_031611.pdf?1327965786 (last visited Nov. 18, 2020) 27

Daniel P. Dain, *Taking or Defending a Liability Deposition*, excerpted from HOW TO PREPARE FOR, TAKE AND USE A DEPOSITION, available at <https://www.jameseducationcenter.com/articles/defending-liability-depositions/> (last visited Nov. 18, 2020) 26

Deposition Rules for Witnesses Checklist (May 7, 2018), available at https://www.abajournal.com/advertising/article/deposition_rules_for_witnesses_checklist (last visited Nov. 18, 2020) 24

Edmundo O. Ramirez & Minerva I. Zamora, *How to Adequately Prepare and Present a Designated Corporate Representative*, STATE BAR OF TEXAS 5th Annual Advanced In-House Counsel Course (Aug. 3-4, 2006), available at http://www.texasbarcle.com/Materials/Events/6098/72699_01.pdf (last visited Nov. 18, 2020)..... 25

Hannesson I. Murphy, <i>DTCI: Defending depositions of corporate witnesses in employment cases</i> , THE INDIANA LAWYER (March 7, 2017), available at https://www.theindianalawyer.com/articles/43010-murphy-defending-depositions-of-corporate-witnesses-in-employment-cases (last visited Nov. 18, 2020)	24
Ken Shigley, <i>7 Reasons Insurance Defense Lawyers Hate 30(b)(6) Depositions in Trucking Cases</i> , available at https://www.atlantainjurylawyer.com/files/shigley_-_7_reasons_insurance_defense_lawyers_hate_30b6_gtla_april_2015.pdf (last visited Nov. 18, 2020).....	27
Lauren Bragin, <i>A Primer on Rule 30(b)(6) Witnesses</i> , FOR THE DEFENSE, April 2015, at 26; Alan Hoffman, <i>Being There: Preparing Witnesses for Depositions</i> , LAW360 (Oct. 30, 2017), available at https://www.law360.com/articles/979008/being-there-preparing-witnesses-for-depositions (last visited Nov. 18, 2020)	23
<i>Leave No Stone Unturned: Preparing Your Corporate Witness For Deposition</i> , DEUTSCH KERRIGAN INSIGHTS (Jan. 29, 2019), available at https://www.deutschkerrigan.com/news-insights/insights/leave-no-stone-untuned-preparing-your-corporate-witness-for-deposition (last visited Nov. 18, 2020)	25
Marilyn Heffley et al., <i>Preparing and Protecting the Company and Its Witnesses at Deposition and Trial</i> (2010), available at https://www.acc.com/sites/default/files/resources/vl/membersonly/ProgramMaterial/1267614_1.pdf (last visited Nov. 18, 2020)	25
Martin D. Beier, <i>Organizational Avatars: Preparing CRCP 30(b)(6) Deposition Witnesses</i> , 43 THE COLORADO LAWYER 39 (Dec. 2014).....	25

Michael Freeman, *Circling the Wagons: Preparing For the Showdown* (March 5, 2016), available at <https://brownjames.com/news/circling-the-wagons-preparing-for-the-showdown/> (last visited Nov. 18, 2020)..... 24

Michael L. Miller, *The Deposition of the Trucking Company Safety Representative* (Jan. 16, 2015), available at https://www.martindale.com/transportation-law/article_Drew-Eckl-Farnham-LLP_2187560.htm (last visited Nov. 18, 2020) 26

Michael Lyle et al., *How to Prepare for and Successfully Defend a Rule 30(b)(6) Deposition*, PRACTICAL LAW COMPANY (2011), available at <https://www.weil.com/~media/Files/PDFs/PrepareDefendRule30b6Deposition.pdf> (last visited Nov. 18, 2020) 25

Sheila Kazemian & J. Lewis Glenn, Jr., *A Defense Approach to the 30(B)(6) Deposition*, FOR THE DEFENSE, January 2020, at 38..... 23

Steve Kramer, *Corporate Designee Practice Under NY v. Federal Rules*, LAW 360 (Apr. 25, 2018), available at <https://www.eckertseamans.com/app/uploads/KramerLaw360-042518.pdf> (last visited Nov. 18, 2020) 24

Susan F. DiCicco et al., *Specialized Deposition Techniques 2018* (Substantive Outline) PRACTICING LAW INSTITUTE (Item 220493) 25
